

CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 (949) 362-4300 cityoflagunaniguel.org

May 14, 2022 FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

AGGRESSIVE EFFORTS TO COMBAT COASTAL FIRE RESULT IN FURTHER REDUCTION TO MANDATORY EVACUATION ZONE

Laguna Niguel, CA – On Saturday, May 14, 2022, at approximately 2:00 p.m. the mandatory evacuation zone established in response to the Coastal Fire impacting neighborhoods located in the City of Laguna Niguel was further reduced.

The City's partners in public safety, the Orange County Sheriff's Department (OCSD) and the Orange County Fire Authority (OCFA), have been working around the clock to further contain the blaze. These efforts have led to a reduction from 900 homes to 71 homes in the mandatory evacuation zone.

The updated evacuation map can be found at bit.ly/3NeVObA. Four residential streets in the impacted area remain under mandatory evacuation until further progress can be made. The streets that remain under mandatory evacuation include:

- Coronado Pointe
- Vista Court
- Via La Rosas
- Vista Montemar (Residences at 71, 72, 74, 76, 78, 80)

Members of the public are encouraged to view the evacuation map regularly as it will be updated in real time. Any additional updates related to the Coastal Fire evacuation zone will be published on the OCFA twitter page, the City's social media platforms, and the City's dedicated Coastal Fire webpage at www.cityoflagunaniguel.org/coastalfire.

Residents directly impacted by the Coastal Fire are encouraged to contact a City staff member for assistance and resources by emailing lnfire@cityoflagunaniguel.org or by calling (949) 362-4300.

The safety of all residents continues to be a top priority. Hazards throughout the remaining affected areas will continue to be mitigated until the area is rendered safe for residents to return to their homes where possible.